
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 September 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH. 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 

A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 

p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 
they were received. 

 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 22nd July 2021. 

 

1 - 6 

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Council's External Auditor (Mazars). 
 

To Follow 

6.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21   

 

To consider a report of the Corporate Director, Governance and Community 
Strategy. 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

   
 

 

7.  PRESENTATION ON THE ASSET INVESTMENT STRATEGY   

 

To receive a presentation from the Director of Finance and Systems. 
 

To Follow 

8.  BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2021)   

 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Governance & 

Director of Finance and Systems. 
 

7 - 52 

9.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD, APRIL TO JULY 

2021   

 

To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

53 - 66 

10.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22   

 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 

 

67 - 70 

11.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 

this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 

 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 

 
 

Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Brotherton (Chair), J. Lloyd (Vice-Chair), C. Boyes, G. Carter, 

M. Cordingley, W. Hassan, D. Jerrome, A. Mitchell and R. Thompson; and Mrs. J. Platt. 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 

Joseph Maloney, Governance Officer,  
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 20 September 2021 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 

Manchester, M32 0TH  
1. 

 
 

 



 

 
1 

 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

22 JULY 2021 

 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor B. Brotherton (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes, G. Carter, G. Coggins, M. Cordingley, W. Hassan, J. Lloyd 

(Vice-Chair) and R. Thompson; and Mrs. J. Platt. 
 

In attendance 
 
Director of Finance (Mr. G. Bentley), 

Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Head of Financial Management (Mr. D. Muggeridge), 

Finance Manager (Mr. F. Fallon) (part only), 
Governance Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 

Also In Attendance 

  

 

Mr. M. Khan (Mazars).  
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2021/22  

 
The Committee received for information a summary of its membership for the 

current municipal year, including details of Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition 
Spokespersons, as determined by Council at its Annual Meeting on 26 th May 
2021. 

 
 RESOLVED – That the membership of the Committee be noted. 

 
2. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE 2021/22  

 

The Committee received for information details of its Terms of Reference for the 
current municipal year, as determined by Council at its Annual Meeting on 26 th 

May 2021. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for the Committee be noted. 

 
3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
It was noted that no questions had been received for referral to the current 
meeting. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Lloyd declared a Personal Interest, in view of her Trusteeship, in any 
matter relating to Trafford Domestic Abuse Service; and Councillor Cordingley 

declared a Personal Interest in agenda item 8 (Annual Audit letter 2019/20), as he 
had served as Executive Member for Finance during the year in question. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
2 

 
5. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

6. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  

 
The Corporate Director of Governance and Community Strategy submitted a 

report presenting, for the Committee’s consideration, the Draft 2020/21 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). Members were advised of the background to the 

requirement for the Statement, and the process being undertaken for its 
production and agreement. 
 

In discussion, questions were raised by Members regarding the level of historic 
detail incorporated within the draft Statement; performance in processing of FOI 

requests, and liaison and communications with the community in relation to 
measures to mitigate the Covid-19 pandemic. It was agreed that these issues 
would be referred to the relevant officers; and noted that any further feedback 

could be supplied directly to Governance Services.  The Committee was advised 
that it would have an opportunity to review an updated version of the Statement 

later in the year, before it was signed off. 
 
 RESOLVED –  

 
(1) That the content of the draft Annual Governance Statement be noted. 

 
(2) That it be noted that the final version of the Annual Governance Statement 

must be approved by 30 September 2021 in accordance with The Accounts 

and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021; and that the final version would 
be presented for approval by this Committee, prior to sign off by the Chief 

Executive and Leader of the Council. 
 
 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/20  

 

Muhammad Khan was in attendance on behalf of Mazars, the Council’s external 
auditor, to introduce their Annual Audit Letter which set out details of their audit 
work undertaken at the Council for the financial year 2019/20. It was noted that the 

document had previously been circulated to the Committee’s Members for their 
information. It focussed on the audit of the Council’s financial statements, the 

auditor’s value for money conclusions and other reporting responsibilities. Much of 
the Letter’s content had previously been reported to the Committee; this final 
version served as formal confirmation that the audit had been finalised and 

completed. 
 

 RESOLVED – That the content of the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



  3 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee (22.7.21) 
 
 

8. AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2020/21  

 

Muhammad Khan was in attendance on behalf of Mazars, the Council’s external 
auditor, to introduce their Audit Strategy Memorandum which set out details of 
their audit work to be undertaken at the Council in respect of the financial year 

2020/21. It was noted that the document had previously been circulated to the 
Committee’s Members for their information. It focussed on the significant areas of 

audit coverage, the auditors’ approach, and key concepts underpinning their work.  
 
The committee’s attention was drawn to the new procedure for formulating the 

auditors’ Value for Money opinion; and the consequent three month extension to 
the normal timescale to facilitate this. In discussion of the valuation risks referred 

to in the paper, Members were advised of the methodology and key criteria used 
in assessing the valuation of assets such as the Council’s holding in the 
Manchester Airport Group in response to changing circumstances affecting such 

issues as activity levels, yield and dividend payments. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Audit Strategy Memorandum be 
noted. 

 
9. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 

Muhammad Khan was in attendance on behalf of Mazars, the Council’s external 
auditor, to introduce a report which set out details of the progress of their audit 
work at the Council, as at July 2021. It was noted that the reporting timetable for 

2020/21 had been extended by Government, with the Council now due to publish 
draft financial statements by 31st July 2021. The paper also set out details of 

current publications which might be of interest to the Committee’s Members in 
undertaking their role.  
 

In discussion, it was noted that in the current year the auditors would have a 
presence on site, rather than working entirely remotely; and it was noted that the 

precise timing of the availability of draft financial statements was not expected to 
have any significant impact on the progress of audit work to be undertaken. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the update report and publications 
summary be noted. 

 
10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 2020/21 REPORT  

 

The Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Director of Finance 
and Systems submitted a report which outlined the key treasury management 

activities undertaken during 2020/21, including: compliance with legislative and 
regulatory requirements and prudential indicators; average levels of external debt 
and interest rate payable for 2020/21; average level of treasury investments for 

2020/21; and an adverse variance on the Treasury Management budget which 
had been incurred as a result of the impact of COVID-19 had on the economy and 

its impact on the MAG Airport Dividend of £5.597m not being received, and lower 
interest rates. It was noted that additional income from strategic investments, 
including loan facilities, of £624k had helped to reduce the impact. 

 Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
4 

RESOLVED - That the treasury management activities undertaken in 
2020/21 be noted, and that it be recommended that both Executive and 

Council also note the report. 
 

11. BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 - PERIOD 12 OUTTURN (APRIL 2020 TO 

MARCH 2021)  

 

The Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the Director of Finance 
and Systems submitted a report which informed Members of the 2020/21 outturn 
figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarised the 

outturn position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 
In considering the report, Members raised the question of the extent to which the 

outturn position was in line with normal expectations, and to which the previous 
year’s position might be predictive of the current. It was noted in response that it 
was currently very early in the current year; but that the unprecedented and 

unpredictable nature of the financial challenges facing the Council were likely to 
result, for example, in a shift in the balance between expenditure and contributions 

to reserves. 
 

RESOLVED - 

 
(1) That the report, and the revenue outturn position showing a budget 

underspend of £2.804m, which will be transferred to the Budget Support 
Reserve, be noted. 

 

(2) That the reserves position as detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 2 of the 
report be noted. 

  
(3)  That the final capital programme outturn position as detailed in paragraphs 

27 to 40 of the report be noted. 

 
12. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2020/21  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager introduced a report which provided a summary 
of the work of the Audit and Assurance Service during 2020/21; and also provided 

an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control 
environment (which encompassed internal control, risk management and 

governance) during 2020/21. The Committee noted in particular the satisfactory 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment. 

 
In discussion Members raised questions regarding the rationale for the selection of 

Internal Audit coverage, and the extent to which the Covid-19 pandemic might 
have influenced the financial control environment. It was noted that specific audit 
coverage was planned of areas which might have been subject to changes in 

controls during the period. 
 

 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



  5 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee (22.7.21) 
 
 

 
13. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager introduced a report which provided an update 
on the strategic risk environment, setting out developments relating to the 

management of each of the Council’s strategic risks. 
 

An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on the content of the 
Register. A range of queries was raised including in relation to: overall assurance 
in the management of a range of financial risks; the Council’s potential risk in 

relation to UA92, and its current performance; current and potential future demand 
in relation to school places; health and safety and employer’s liability issues in 

relation to working from home; potential increased demand in children’s and adults 
social care; and various aspects of information security. Responses were given 
where available by officers in attendance. It was also noted that more detail would 

be provided outside the meeting; and that more in-depth coverage of particular 
risk areas, such as the Council’s investment programme and Climate Emergency, 

could be undertaken at the Committee’s meetings later in the year. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 

 
 

14. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 2020/21 ANNUAL REPORT TO 
COUNCIL  

 

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee presented a report which set out the 
2020/21 Annual Report of the Accounts and Audit Committee, and which was to 

be submitted to Council at its meeting on 28th July 2021. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 

 
 

15. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager introduced a report which set out the proposed 

work programme for the Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year. It outlined 
areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings over the period 

of the year. The work programme would help to ensure that the Committee met its 
responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintained focus on key issues 
and priorities as defined by the Committee. The programme had been produced 

taking into account the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 which 
set out statutory deadlines for completion of the Council’s Accounts and Annual 

Governance Statement. It was noted that the work programme was flexible and 
could have items added or rescheduled if this ensured that the Committee best 
met its responsibilities. 

 
It was requested that feedback / suggestions be referred to the Committee’s Chair 

and / or to the Audit and Assurance Manager; and the Committee noted a request 
for a detailed review of the Climate Emergency risk included within the Strategic 
Risk Register. 

 Page 5



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
6 

 RESOLVED – That the 2021/22 work programme be approved. 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.17 p.m. 

Page 6



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive  

Date:  27th September 2021 

Report for:  Decision 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and Governance and the 

Director of Finance and Systems 

Report Title: 
 

Budget Monitoring 2021/22 – Period 4 (April to July 2021). 

 
Summary: 

 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2021/22 forecast 

outt
[...]
 on deliverability and scheduling risks. 

 
Asset Investment Fund  

39. In February 2020 approval was given to increase the Asset Investment Fund 
to £500m, supported by prudential borrowing, to support the Council’s 

Investment Strategy. The transactions that have been agreed by the 
Investment Management Board to date have a total committed cost of 
£381.13m. The facility agreements at The Crescent (£44.26m) and phase one 

Page 34



29 
 

of the Hut Group (£30.20m) were repaid in 2020/21, and phase two of the Hut 
Group (£32.25m) was repaid in June 2021. This means the balance of the 
approved £500m which is available for further investment is £163.13m (table 

8 below). 
 

40. These investments were budgeted to generate a net revenue benefit in 
2021/22 of £7.61m. The forecast net income, however, is £4.6m lower, at 
£2.9m. The Council has reviewed this position and put in place mitigations 

which have increased the net income position to £6.61m, a deficit of £1.00m 
compared to budget. Key variances and mitigations are set out below: 

 

 
Asset Investment Strategy  
Period 4 

Budget 
Variance 

£000 

Net Income target (7,609) 

Pipeline Recycling Target 2,454 

Variable Interest Rates 854 

Joint ventures 950 

HUT Group delay 632 

Castle Irwell earlier draw (194) 

Forecast Net Income (2,914) 

Reduced reserve contributions (1,651) 

HUT Group reserve smoothing (632) 

Pipeline Schemes (1,417) 

Net Income after mitigations (6,614) 

 
 The 2021/22 budget assumed additional net income of £3m from schemes 

that were yet to be committed to. This figure represented the recycling of 
funds from schemes that had expired, such as the Crescent. Of this £3m, 
£0.54m has been secured through new investments at the Hut Group and the 

Castle Irwell, leaving a remaining target of £2.45m. As part of the income 
shortfall mitigation, the Council has reviewed schemes currently in its pipeline, 

but not yet brought forward, for likelihood and benefit. From that
[...]
ed with the scheme will be provided in the 

Period 6 Budget Monitoring report. 

 Sale Magistrates Court 

The initial bid that was submitted by Seddon’s last year after their 
appointment in 10th July 2020 had an anticipated return in excess of £3.0m, 
which was the assumed level of return to support the Capital Programme. 

During the intervening period there have been a number of changes to the 
scheme and the initial assumptions made that will lead to a decrease in the 

return. A separate report will be provided to the Executive with the full 
financial impact set out accordingly. Any reduction in return will have an 
impact on the available resources to support the Capital Programme and 

will need to be managed accordingly. 

 Tamworth 
This scheme is being developed in an equal partnership with Trafford 
Housing Trust once each party have contributed their own land holdings on 

the site. The scheme is expected to deliver in the region of 157 properties 
with the mix of affordable housing not yet finalised, but is expected to 

exceed the planning policy mix. It is also anticipated that the scheme will 
deliver a high level of sustainability and exceed minimum requirements of 
affordable housing.  

 

 Jubilee Centre 

The architect has been appointed for this scheme, with the rest of the 
design team being appointed shortly, after which it is anticipated that 
consultation will start, including with planning. Once this has been 

completed, the financial forecasts will be further reviewed against the 
currently assumed return of £1.5m, an IRR of 15%. Any changes will be 

reported to Executive in the Capital Monitoring reports accordingly.  
 
 

 
 

 

Page 37



32 
 

Issues / Risks 

41. A key risk is the ability to deliver the revised capital programme in 2021/22,  and 

this will continue to be closely monitored and reported throughout the year and 
as any significant issues may arise. 

 

42. In addition, there is the risk that the level of Capit
[...]


this Executive agenda an expansion scheme creating 15 places per year group at 

Willows Primary School is recommended to replace this project.  

 

 

 

 

Page 51



46 
 

Appendix 4 

Anticipated Year for Land Sales and Development Returns 

Land Sale Programme 

2021/22 

Equity Housing Properties - 12 Norton Street, Stretford 

Equity Housing Properties - 68 Thornbury Rd, Stretford 
Sale Cemetery Lodge 
Flixton Road Children’s Home, Urmston 

Virgil Street, Old Trafford 
Friars Court, Sale 

Trafford MES - Flixton Road, Flixton 
65/65a Roseneath Road, Urmston 
2A Houldsworth Ave, Timperley 

Trafford Park Depot (2nd Avenue) 
Higher Road Depot, Urmston 

 
2022/23 

Altair Developments 

Land at Central Road, Partington 
Hale Library 

 
2023/24/25 

Brook Road, Urmston 
 

Development Schemes 

2021/22 

Brown Street, Hale 
 

2022/23/24 

Sale Magistrates Court 

Trafford Park Depot (2nd Avenue) 
Higher Road Depot, Urmston 

Town Centres Re-gear 
Jubilee Centre 
Claremont Centre & Chapel Road DC, Sale 

Stokoe Avenue, Broadheath 
Tamworth, Old Trafford (Phase 2) 

K Site, Stretford - Residential Development 
Trafford High School - Lydney Road, Flixton 
Denmark Street, Altrincham 

Stretford Sorting Office 
 

Page 52



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:     28 September 2021  

Report for:    Discussion 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 

 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period April to July 2021. 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is: 

 To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 

period April to July 2021. 

 To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:  
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Email:            mark.fost
[...]
h aspects of the organisation’s 
governance and control environment it relates to. Levels are as 
follows: 

 Level 4: Key strategic risk or significant corporate / 
authority wide issue  - Area under review directly relates to 
a strategic risk or a significant corporate / authority wide 
issue or area of activity.   

 Level 3: Directorate wide  - Area under review has a 
significant impact within a given Directorate. 

 Level 2: Service wide  - Area under review relates to a 

particular service provided or service area which comprises 
for example a number of functions or establishments. 

 Level 1: Establishment / function specific - Area under 
review relates to a single area such as an establishment. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2021/22 (September 2021) 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    28 September 2021  

Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2021/22 
 

 

Summary 
 

This report sets out the work plan for the Committee for the 2021/22 municipal 
year. 
 

It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 

Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 

The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.   

 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2021/22 work 

programme. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:  
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Email:            mark.foster@trafford.gov.uk 
   
[...]
rance 

Performance 
Report 2020/21) 

 

 - - Counter Fraud and 
Enforcement Team 
Update Report   

 

- Approval of 
Annual Statement 
of Accounts 

2020/21 
- Treasury  

Management : 
2021/22 Mid-Year 
Performance 

Report  
- Insurance 

Performance 
Report 2020/21  
- 2021/22 Budget 

Monitoring Report  
(Period 6) 

2 February 

2022 

Treasury Management training to be arranged. 

- Internal Audit 

Monitoring Report  
  

- 2020/21 Annual 

Audit Letter 
- Audit Progress 

Update  

- Strategic Risk 

update: 
Cyber Security  

 (Ant-Fraud update, 

within Internal Audit 
monitoring report) 

- Treasury 

Management 
Strategy 

- 2021/22 Budget 
Monitoring Report  
(Period 8) 

22 March 
2022 

 

- 2022/23 Internal 
Audit Plan / 

Internal Audit 
Charter and 

Strategy 

- Audit Strategy 
Memorandum 

(for year-ending 
31st March 2022)   

- Strategic Risk 
Register Report 

- Report on 
arrangements for 

2021/22 Annual 
Governance 

Statement 

 - 2021/22 Budget 
Monitoring Report  

(Period10)  
-Accounting 

Policies 
- Procurement 
update (STAR)  

P
age 69



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2021/22 (September 2021) 

 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	8 BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2021)
	9 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD, APRIL TO JULY 2021
	10 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor B. Brotherton (in the Chair). 

Councillors J. Lloyd (Vice-Chair), C. Boyes, G. Carter, D. Jerrome, A. Mitchell, 
R. Thompson and Mrs J. Platt (Co-Opted Member). 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Graeme Bentley Director of Finance and Systems 
Mark Foster  Audit and Assurance Manager 

Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 

Also in attendance 
 
Ms K. Murray (Mazars)  

 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Cordingley and 

W. Hassan. 
 

16. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were received. 

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

18. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 27 July 2021 be agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair.  
 

19. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 

Ms. Karen Murray was in attendance on behalf of the External Auditor (Mazars) to 
update the Committee from the meeting in July. The audit completion report had 
not been completed in time for the meeting due to a number of reasons including 

staff availability and competing workloads. Work on the report had been 
continued, where possible, and a new timetable had been agreed for the report to 

be presented to the Committee in November.  A fair amount of work had been 
completed and so far there were no areas of concern. The Director of Finance 
added that the main reason for the delay from the Council’s side was due to the 

preparation of the budget. 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
28 September 2021 

 
 

 
2 

Following the update Councillor Carter asked whether the Council were still within 

the required timeline despite the delay. Ms. Karen Murray responded that the 
Council would not meet the timeline as set out but many Councils were in the 
same position and there would be no penalties for the council for not meeting the 

deadline, however they would need to publish a notice confirming the late 
publication. 

 
RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 
 

20. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  

 

The Audit and Assurance Manager introduced the final version of the AGS and 
informed the Committee of the changes that had been made to the AGS since the 
draft came to the Committee in July. The Committee were informed that if 

approved the final version would be published alongside the Statement of 
Accounts in November.  
 
Following the introduction Councillor Lloyd asked whether there was an update on 
the Councils performance for completing Subject Access requests and Freedom of 

Information requests and. The Audit and Assurance Manager responded that 
there was a project group looking at Subject Access requests and there had 

already been a large improvement in response times. The Audit and Assurance 
Manager stated that information on SARs would be provided.   
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Approve the Annual Governance Statement.  
 

21. PRESENTATION ON THE ASSET INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 
The Director of Finance provided an overview of the presentation on the Asset 

Investment Strategy. The Committee were informed that the strategy originally 
agreed to borrow £300M looking at investments that could be made to generate 

returns that would deliver good rates of return to support the Council’s budget. The 
Strategy had matured over the course of its existence and was now focused upon 
regeneration and the amount had increased to £500M. The Director of Finance 

described the requirements the Council had to adhere to as part of the Prudential 
Code guidance. The main change to the code had been that Councils’ could no 

longer borrow purely for profit but needed to demonstrate other outcomes, which 
would be delivered from the loan and subsequent investments.  
 

The Committee were informed that the strategy was overseen by the Investment 
Management Board (IMB) with recommendations made to the IMB provided by 

Council officers rather than the Council’s consultants (CBRE), who helped to 
identify and conducted due diligence on investment opportunities. The Director of 
Finance then went through the Council’s current set of investments and explained 

the different types of investments the Council was involved in. The Committee 
were provided with the figures for the amount of income generated by the 

investments and the projected income over the next few years.  
 
The Council primarily looked to invest within Trafford but they also invested some 

funds across Greater Manchester. Originally the Council had looked at other 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
28 September 2021 

 
 

 
3 

investment opportunities in neighbouring areas but this approach had changed in 

line with government regulation and guidance. The Director of Finance explained 
the risk reserve the Council set aside each year, which had accumulated up to 
around £6M. The Committee were assured that the fund would be utilised to 

protect the Council if there were any issues with an investments, such as not 
letting a retail space.  

 
The Director of Finance concluded his overview by informing the Committee that 
the Council were looking at a £1M shortfall in income during 2021/22. This was 

due to not having identified enough investments to fill in for those which had come 
to an end.  

 
Following the overview a number of questions were asked by Members of the 
Committee covering a range of areas including; the investment shortfall, the 

pipeline of investments, updating the value of investments, and investments which 
addressed the council’s Green and Connected priority. The Director of Finance 

provided detailed responses to the questions and agreed to provide additional 
information in relation to the valuation of investments and investments that 
addressed the Green and Connected priority within the Council’s portfolio.  

 
RESOLVED: That the content of the presentation be noted.  

 
22. BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 - PERIOD 4 (APRIL TO JULY 2021)  

 

The Director of Finance provided an overview to the Committee and explained that 
there was a continuation of pressures in social care as well as other areas. A large 

amount of the in year projected savings were still to be delivered. This position 
was being monitored on a monthly basis by CLT, as it was an area for concern. 
The Council did have some contingency budgets that could be used if required. In 

addition there were in year pressures including the public sector pay award which 
had not been budgeted for, as government had originally said there would be a 

pay freeze. The Council would look at a number of options in order to meet the 
shortfall. 
 

Following the overview Committee Members asked questions relating to the 
Council not meeting its savings targets, decarbonised funding, and capital funding 

being moved to the following year. The Director of Finance provided in depth 
responses to each of the questions and agreed to provide additional information to 
the Committee regarding savings targets and decarbonised funding after the 

meeting.  
 

RESOVED: That the content of the report be noted.  
 

23. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD, APRIL TO JULY 2021  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager gave an overview of the report to the 

Committee. He drew the Committee’s attention to section four and the opinions 
received, which had all been positive for the three reports produced within the 
period. The Committee were informed that there would be a further update in 

November which would show the outcomes of those reports. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
28 September 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

The Audit and Assurance Manager went through the rest of the work the team had 
done during the period including work on the AGS and work with the Information 
governance team. 12 out of 13 of the recommendations made within the team’s 

reports had been agreed. In terms of recommendations previously made that have 
recently been followed up, it was reported that good progress had been made with 

a large proportion having been implemented.  The Audit and Assurance Manager 
concluded the overview looking at the level of resource available and used by the 
team. He informed the Committee that the team would have a vacancy due to a 

member of staff leaving. There were a number of reports currently underway and 
more reports would be available for the next meeting. The Committee were 

informed that appendix 1 of the report provided a list of planned reports against 
actual and appendix 2 gave a summary of reports.   
 

Following the overview the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions 
but none were raised. 

 
REOLVED: That the content of the report be noted.  
 

24. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  

 

The Audit and Assurance Manager informed the Committee that there had been a 
slight change to the work programme regarding the publishing of the accounts and 
the subsequent reports. He also drew the Committee’s attention to the upcoming 

appointment of external auditors for the 2023/24 municipal year.  
 

Following up on a previous request by Councillor Coggins the Audit and 
Assurance Manager informed the Committee that an update on climate change 
was to be provided to full Council and it would be up to the Committee they 

wanted a further update after that.  
 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.  
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.31 pm 


